

LAWS OF MALAYSIA

Act A1561

MALAYSIAN MARITIME ENFORCEMENT AGENCY (AMENDMENT) ACT 2018

Date of Royal Assent 29 December 2017

Date of publication in the
Gazette 10 January 2018

LAWS OF MALAYSIA

Act A1561

MALAYSIAN MARITIME ENFORCEMENT AGENCY (AMENDMENT) ACT 2018

An Act to amend the Malaysian Maritime Enforcement Agency Act 2004.

[

ENACTED by the Parliament of Malaysia as follows:

Short title

1. This Act may be cited as the Malaysian Maritime Enforcement Agency (Amendment) Act 2018.

New sections 5A, 5B, 5C and 5D

2. The Malaysian Maritime Enforcement Agency Act 2004 [Act 633], which is referred to as the "principal Act" in this Act, is amended by inserting after section 5 the following sections:

"Establishment of Malaysian Maritime Volunteer Corps

5A. There is established a body to be known as the Malaysian Maritime Volunteer Corps.

Members of the Malaysian Maritime Volunteer Corps

- **5B.** (1) Any person may apply to be a member of the Malaysian Maritime Volunteer Corps if—
 - (a) he is eighteen years of age or above;